
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 13 January 2017
:

Committee: 
Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 23 January 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee
Vince Hunt (Chairman)
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman)
Dean Carroll
Ted Clarke
Nigel Hartin

Roger Hughes
Christian Lea
Pamela Moseley
Vivienne Parry
Arthur Walpole

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider the Minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 28 November 2016

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on 18 January 2017

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on 18 January 2017

6 Update on the X75 Bus Service 

To receive a verbal update on the X75 bus service.

7 The changing role and focus of the Community Enablement Team (Pages 5 
- 18)

This report gives an update on the changing role and focus of the Community 
Enablement Team

8 Date/Time of next meeting 

The Committee is next scheduled to meet on 6 March 2017 at 2.00pm







Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 23 January 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 November 2016

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

28 November 2016

2.30 pm

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2016 
2.40  - 3.56 PM

Responsible Officer:  Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Leader)
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Dean Carroll, Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, 
Roger Hughes, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley, Vivienne Parry and Arthur Walpole

37 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

There were no apologies for absence.

38 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

39 Minutes of the meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 28 October 2016 

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 28 October 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

40 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions received.

41 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

42 Petition 

A petition requesting the retention of the X75 bus service which runs through Ford, 
Wattlesborough and Halfway House was received and considered.  



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 23 January 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 November 2016

2

Councillor Roger Evans was in attendance and expressed his concerns regarding 
the impact on local residents should the X75 service through Shropshire cease.  This 
service was crucial and for some was the only way to attend work, college and 
hospital appointments.

The Transport Commissioning Manager was in attendance and in response to 
comments/concerns explained that Shropshire Council had been in discussions with 
Powys County Council over funding proposals.  An initial funding contribution from 
Shropshire Council towards the cost of the service had been accepted by Powys 
County Council and would ensure continuation of the service in its current format for 
the foreseeable future.  In the meantime, a survey of passenger number and 
individual users and their respective journeys would be undertaken and further 
discussions between Shropshire Council and Powys County Council would be 
undertaken in early January.

RESOLVED:

That following the survey to assess passenger numbers and individual users and 
their respective journeys and the planned discussions between Shropshire Council 
and Powys County Council in early January a further update on the situation be 
reported to a future meeting of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee.

43 Winter Maintenance 

The meeting received the report of the Highways, Transport & Environmental 
Commissioning Manager which summarised Shropshire Council’s Winter 
Maintenance Service preparedness for the 2016/17 winter maintenance season.  He 
reported that following the 2016/17 winter the policy would be reviewed and updated 
and would be reported back to this Committee for comment in the summer of 2017.  
In response to questions from Members, he provided clarification on our 
performance, optimisation of routes, legal and cross-border agreements, staffing, 
and the provision of and use of equipment and salt bins.

RESOLVED: That,

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) The defined gritting routes and policy for the 2016/2017 winter period season 
as set out in the report, be noted; and

(iii) Following the 2016/17 winter period the Winter Maintenance Policy be 
reviewed and updated and considered by the Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee during the summer of 2017.

44 Waste Collection Service Update 

The meeting received the report of the Waste Contracts Manager which provided an 
update on progress regarding changes to the waste collection service following 
discussions with Veolia and redesign work as part of the Shropshire Energy and 
Growth Solutions (SEGS) project.  The Waste Contracts Manager answered 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 23 January 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 November 2016

3

questions from the floor and provided clarification on the proposed changes and the 
planned promotion and timetable for the roll-out of the changes.  In response to a 
question, he specified that the ultimate aim of the service was to increase the 
recycling rate which in turn would generate money/savings.

RESOLVED: 

That the progress on the implementation of the new waste collection service be 
noted.

45 Date/Time of next meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Commmittee will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 23 January 2016 in the Shrewsbury 
Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.





Committee and Date

Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee

23rd January 2017 2.00pm

Item

7
Public

The changing role and focus of the Community Enablement Team

Responsible Officer Kate Garner, Locality Commissioning Manager

E-mail: kate.garner@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252344

1. Summary

1.1      The Community Enablement Team (CET) provides essential support to enable Shropshire 
Council to deliver its current and future programmes of work, often in partnership with 
communities, town and parish councils and other organisations.  

1.2       Within the team there is a strong ownership of an enterprising approach and a desire for 
change, to work in different ways and with different people. The team is full of experience, 
high levels of skills in many areas, a strong knowledge of communities and a confidence of 
working within the political arena. This is a unique resource that can be maximised to 
generate income and add value to Shropshire’s priority areas of work. 

1.3 The CET needs to balance its existing core work, described above, which is highly valued,       
with new externally funded commercial activity. The CET Service Plan and Business Plan 
describe how this will be achieved. Actions within the Plans include -

 Aligning the priorities of the CET with Shropshire Council’s high-level outcomes around 
Healthy People, Resilient Communities, Prosperous Economy and the Operation of the 
Council

 Designing and delivering a training and development programme for the CET to develop 
commercialism and enterprise skills and confidence, and to build expertise in our key areas 
of activity

 Reviewing the CET to develop and deliver specialist knowledge in key areas, e.g. building 
social action, place shaping, member support, developing the council’s volunteering offer, 
whilst retaining place based working

 Considering bringing other community focussed officers into the CET to extend areas of 
specialism and increase support for place based working

2. Recommendations

That members provide scrutiny on the report and offer further ideas for the team to consider 
over the next 12 months.



, 23rd January 2017:  Update on the changing role of the CET

2

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

RISKS MITIGATING ACTION
Further savings to the CET need to be made in the coming 
years, over and above what is set out in the current Financial 
Strategy

Maintain close working 
relationship with Finance 
Business Partner. Plan to 
generate higher levels of 
income than agreed savings 
targets.

There are unpredicted changes to the team personnel leading to 
a skills and knowledge gap

Avoid ‘single point of failure’ 
scenarios within the team. 
Ensure that all team 
members have equal access 
to training and development 
opportunities. Consider 
‘succession planning’ when 
possible. Ensure systems are 
in place 
[...]
nt and facilitation practice

Consultation and engagement practice

Social media usage

Marketing and promotion 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017
	7 The changing role and focus of the Community Enablement Team
	CET service plan 2016 2018 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 6 March 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 January 2017

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

6 March 2017

2.00 pm

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2017 
2.00  - 3.15 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman), Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Ted Clarke, 
Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley, Vivienne Parry and 
Arthur Walpole

46 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

46.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Dean Carroll

47 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

47.1 There were no declarations made

48 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 

48.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 had been circulated.

48.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 November 2016 be approved as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

49 Public Question Time 

49.1 There were no questions from members of the public 

50 Member Question Time 

50.1 Councillor Viv Parry raised the case of a block of flats in her ward where they had 
nowhere to store the bins and asked what could be done.  She also made 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 6 March 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 January 2017

2

reference to the removal of the recycling bank and expressed concern that this 
could lead to more fly tipping.

50.2 The Waste Contracts Manager advised her that individual solutions could be found 
for blocks of flats as had been the case with other flats in the county, and asked her 
to advise the flat owners to liaise directly with the Council with regards to solving 
the problem. 

50.3 The Waste Contracts Manager advised her that the tetrapak recycling banks are 
funded by the companies that makes the containers and that it is very expensive to 
recycle them.  He added that there were no plans to remove these recycling banks 
at the moment but that this is under monthly review by the manufacturers and that 
there is a risk that they may be removed in the future.

51 Update on the X75 Bus Service 

51.1 The Transport Commissioning Group Manager updated the meeting on the X75 
bus service.  He advised the meeting that a user survey had been carried out which 
showed that peak journeys were at 8.30am and 5.00pm.  He added that he had 
attended a meeting with officers from Powys County Council (PCC), which had 
been very productive and that PCC would be developing a proposal regarding the 
ongoing funding contribution that would be required from Shropshire Council   He 
informed Members that he would be assisting Officers in obtaining the Bus Service 
Operators Grant in relation to the portion of the route in Powys.  The Transport 
Commissioning Group Manager agreed to update the local Members on progress 
with the service, and to provide the committee with a further update at a future 
meeting. 

51.2 A Member made reference to the bus service in Ludlow and commented that often 
there were two busses following each other around the town.  She asked how this 
could be fed into the current consultation.  The Transport Commissioning Group 
Manager advised the meeting that the current Bus Strategy Consultation was 
looking at the principles of funding the service and would not be looking at 
individual services, and that where there were changes to services proposed in the 
future a separate consultation would be held.  He added that with regard to the 
busses in Ludlow he was happy to speak to the service providers.

51.3 A Member commented that he had been unable to complete the consultation as it 
required you to be a bus user.  The Transport Commissioning Group Manager 
agreed to look at this.

52 The changing role and focus of the Community Enablement Team 

52.1 The meeting received the report of the Locality Commissioning Manager which 
updated Members on the changing role and focus of the Community Enablement 
Team.  She highlighted the existing core work of the team and outlined the new 
externally funded commercial activity which would be undertaken to achieve the 
required budgetary savings.



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 6 March 2017 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 January 2017

3

52.2 A number of Members paid tribute to the good work carried out by their Community 
Enablement Officers and the vital role that they played in their communities.  A 
Member expressed concern that the additional commercial activity may impinge on 
the core activity of the team.

53.3 A Member welcomed the approach that was being adopted but commented that he 
was less sure of the underlying business need as there was a lack of information in 
the report.  The Director of Place and Enterprise advised the meeting that Officers 
were developing an Action Plan to support the Business Plan and suggested this 
could be brought back at a future meeting.

53.4 The Chair thanked the Locality Commissioning Manager for her report.

53 Date/Time of next meeting 

53.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee would be held on Monday 6 March 2016 at 2.00pm


